

Filing Receipt

Received - 2022-11-22 04:14:32 PM Control Number - 53721 ItemNumber - 35

DOCKET NO. 53721

§

§

APPLICATION OF CSWR-TEXAS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC AND PATTERSON WATER SUPPLY, LLC FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN DALLAS, DENTON, PARKER, TARRANT, AND WISE COUNTIES

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 5 ADMITTING EVIDENCE AND DENYING INTERVENTION

This Order addresses the November 10, 2022 joint motion to admit evidence filed by CSWR-Texas Utility Operating Company LLC, Patterson Water Supply, LLC and Commission Staff and the November 14, 2022 request to intervene filed by Stephen Gay, director of water utilities for the City of Denton. The administrative law judge (ALJ) grants the joint motion to admit evidence and admits the following evidence into the record of this proceeding:

- 1. The application, including confidential attachments, filed on June 15, 2022;
- CSWR-Texas's supplements to the application, filed on June 20, July 29, August 11, 15, and 16, and September 6, 2022;
- 3. Commission Staff's supplemental recommendation on administrative completeness, including confidential attachment, filed on September 15, 2022;
- CSWR-Texas's proof of notice and affidavit of notice to current customers, neighboring utilities, and affected parties, including confidential exhibit B, filed on October 4, 2022;
- Commission Staff's recommendation on sufficiency of notice, filed on October 12, 2022; and
- 6. Commission Staff's recommendation on approval of the sale, including confidential attachment, filed on November 7, 2022.

This Order also addresses the November 14, 2022 request to intervene filed by Stehpen Gay, director of water utilities for the City of Denton. On November 15, 2022, CSWR Texas filed an objection to Denton's request to intervene. The deadline for interested persons to move to intervene was October 30, 2022. Denton did not give a reason for filing its request to intervene

late and did not respond to CSWR Texas's objection to its request to intervene. Therefore, the ALJ denies Denton's request to intervene.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 22nd day of November 2022.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

atte Moore Marx

KATIE MOORE MARX ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

 $\label{eq:CADM} Q: \label{eq:CADM} Q: \label{eq:CADM} CSWR \label{eq:CADM} STM \label{eq:CADM} CSWR \label{eq:CADM} STM \lab$